

COUNTY OF





Proclamation

PROCLAMATION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF INYO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA HONORING LUCINDA (CINDY) NICHOLS AS INYO COUNTY 2017 EMS PROVIDER OF THE YEAR

WHEREAS, the Inyo County Emergency Medical Care Committee, dedicated to the preservation and improvement of the local EMS program throughout Inyo County, created the Annual EMS Provider of the Year Award; and

WHEREAS, the Inyo County Board of Supervisors strongly supports the efforts of its EMS providers throughout Inyo County and is pleased to join with the other members of our Community in honoring the brave men and women who volunteer their time to help keep their loved ones, friends, neighbors, and our visitors safe in times of emergencies; and

WHEREAS, Lucinda (Cindy) Nichols joined the Lone Pine Fire Department in 2004 and immediately became a leader in EMS; and

 $\it WHEREAS$, Cindy serves as the primary EMT during the day responding to calls as they come in; and

WHEREAS, Cindy strives for excellence by keeping up her own professional skills through taking professional growth classes, attending drills, and EMS conferences; and

WHEREAS, Cindy takes new EMTs under her wing, guides and mentors them as they gain experience; and

WHEREAS, Cindy is often praised by patients for her genuine compassion and empathy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, that the Inyo County Board of Supervisors, in recognition of the dedicated service Lucinda (Cindy) Nichols has given to the Lone Pine Fire Department, is proud to join with the Emergency Medical Care Committee in honoring Lucinda (Cindy) Nichols as an Inyo County 2017 EMS Provider of the Year and extends its congratulations, heartfelt appreciation and thanks to Cindy Nichols, for her dedication and personal commitment to the citizens of Inyo County and commends her on being a shining example of what it means to be a Volunteer.

PASSED AND PROCLAIMED this 6th day of June, 2017.

Chairperson, Mark Tillemans, Fourth District Supervisor









